

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**  
**File No. 3-20795**

**In the Matter of**

**LAURENCE G. ALLEN,**

**Respondent.**

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Jack Kaufman  
Rhonda L. Jung  
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
New York Regional Office  
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100  
New York, NY 10004-2616  
Direct Dial: (212) 336-0106 (Kaufman)  
Email: ([kaufmanja@sec.gov](mailto:kaufmanja@sec.gov))

June 3, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	4
I. The <i>NYAG v. Allen</i> Enforcement Action .....	4
II. The <i>NYAG v. Allen</i> Preliminary Injunction Hearing .....	5
III. The <i>NYAG v. Allen</i> Trial and the Post-Trial Decision Against Allen.....	7
IV. The New York Appellate Division’s Affirmance of the Trial Court Decision .....	11
V. The New York Court of Appeals’ Dismissal of Allen’s Appeal.....	13
VI. FINRA’s 2021 Disciplinary Proceeding Against Allen .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Commission Has Jurisdiction to Consider Remedial Action Against Allen.....	15
II. Remedial Action Against Allen Is In the Public Interest.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aaron Tsai</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-13835, SEC Release No. ID-403, 2010 WL 3523187 (Initial Decision Sept. 10, 2010).....	19
<i>Burgess Nathaniel Hallums</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16688, SEC Release No. 76450, 2015 WL 4238158 (Commission Order Jul. 14, 2015) .....	20
<i>Byron G. Bogardt &amp; Eric M. Banhazl</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-9730, SEC Release No. ID-167, 2000 WL 708438 (Initial Decision June 1, 2000).....	18
<i>David Howard Welch</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18807, SEC Release No. 34-92267, 2021 WL 2941483 (Commission Opinion June 25, 2021).....	18, 21
<i>Edwin W. Shaw</i> , SEC Release No. 3988, 1947 WL 24470 (Aug. 29, 1947).....	20
<i>Joshua D. Mosshart</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18422, SEC Release No. ID-1408, 2021 WL 517422 (Initial Decision Feb. 11, 2021).....	19
<i>Julianne Chalmers</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15845, SEC Release No. 34-71969, 2014 WL 1494526 (OIP Apr. 7, 2014).....	19
<i>Marc Jay Bryant</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18808, SEC Release No. 34-91531, 2021 WL 1351206 (Commission Opinion April 12, 2021).....	19, 21
<i>Mohammed Ali Rashid</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-20139, SEC Release No. IA-5620, 2020 WL 6286294 (OIP Oct. 26, 2020) .....	19
<i>Patrick G. Rooney</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15671, SEC Release No. ID-638, 2014 WL 3588060 (Initial Decision Jan. 8, 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Robert H. Van Zandt</i> , Admin. Proc. File 3-20726, SEC Release No. 94477, 2022 WL 823507 (Commission Order Mar. 18, 2022) .....	20
<i>Sean P. Finn</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17693, SEC Release No. ID-1396, 2020 WL 927453 (Initial Decision Feb. 18, 2009).....	21
<i>SEC v. Alliance Transcription Servs.</i> , CV 08-1464-PHX-NVW, 2009 WL 5128565 (D. Ariz. Dec. 18, 2009) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Almagarby</i> , 479 F.Supp.3d 1266, 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	17
<i>SEC v. Bronson</i> , 246 F.Supp.3d 956, 973-75 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 F.App'x. 38 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 09 Civ. 7594 (KBF), 2012 WL 2161647, (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012) .....	18

*SEC v. Jankovic*, 15 Civ. 1248 (KPF), 2018 WL 301160 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2018) ..... 17

*SEC v. Moran*, 944 F.Supp. 286, 294-95 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 18

*SEC v. Offill*, 3:07-CV-1643-D, 2012 WL 1138622, (N.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2012)..... 18

*SEC v. Rashid*, 17-cv-8223 (PKC), 2020 WL 5658665, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)..... 17

*Talman Harris & Victor Alfaya*, Admin Proc. File Nos. 3-17874 and 3-17875,  
SEC Release No. ID-1402, 2020 WL 5407727 (Initial Decision Sept. 2, 2020)..... 24

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6)(A)(iii)..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(C) ..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f) ..... 21
